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Tom Smith 7/5/2015
ABC Sample Company
123 Main Street
Anytown, USA 12345

Dear Mr. Smith,

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to you by performing an accessibility evaluation for
the ABC Sample Company located at 123 Main Street, Anytown, USA 12345. The facility was
inspected on 1/9/2015.

The office building is part of an existing single building site which appears to have been
constructed in the 1970's and predates the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). The site consists
of a single story small office building with a men's and women's public restroom and an outdoor
parking lot. Well established public ways and infrastructure were present, located on a substantially
flat lot. There appears to have been no major remodels or renovations to the facility in several
years. The evaluation included the interior of the office and exterior of the building including the
parking lot area and the path of travel from the public way associated with the Office Building. This
evaluation did not include a public rights of way review.

Any renovation or new construction that occurred after January 26, 1992, is subject to meet full
code specifications of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR) and Title 24 part 2 of the California Building Code (CBC). In addition to full compliance with
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and the CBC for the specific areas of remodel, there may
also be an obligation to ensure that the path of travel (includes parking lot) to the areas of remodel
are in compliance with the most restrictive provisions of either the ADA or the CBC.

Although the CBC only requires improvements to access when an alteration to a facility takes
place, there is an ongoing obligation to remove "readily achievable barriers" under the provisions of
the ADA. This evaluation identifies items that do not meet current CBC regulations that may not be
required to be corrected because work that could affect accessibility has not been undertaken. We
recommend that all items identified in this report be corrected to provide the highest level of
accessibility and to limit exposure to lawsuits. If desired, CalCasp may be retained to research
construction records and costs to determine the limits of obligation under Title 24 part 2 of the
California Building Code (CBC). Readily achievable barriers are defined as easily accomplished
and able to be carried out without much difficulty or expense. Determining if barrier removal is
readily achievable is necessarily a case-by-case judgment. Factors to consider are the nature and
cost of the barrier and the financial resources of the entity and the parent entity.

Periodic maintenance to ensure continued accessibility is essential in providing a safe and usable
environment. Parking lot markings, signage, door opening pressures, and maintaining clear floor
space at doors and other elements and fixtures, available to the public, must be part of an ongoing
maintenance schedule.

Paul Klein, CASp #068
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Finding: 1
There are no detectable warnings (truncated domes, curbs, planters, bollards etc.) installed between the walk and
the vehicular way to warn the visually impaired of hazards.

If a walk crosses or adjoins a vehicular way, and the walking surfaces are not separated by curbs, railings or other
elements between the pedestrian areas and vehicular areas, the boundary between the areas shall be defined by a
continuous detectable warning.

Section A - Path of Travel From the Public Way

Citation:
2013 CBC 11B  Section:  11B-247.1.2.5

As Built:
Missing on 1 side

Budget Range:
$500.00 - $2500.00
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Finding: 2
The access aisle is not outlined with a blue border around the perimeter on all sides.

Access aisles shall be marked with a blue painted borderline around their perimeter. The area within the blue
borderlines shall be marked with hatched lines a maximum of 36 inches on center in a color contrasting with that of
the aisle surface, preferably blue or white. The words "NO PARKING" shall be painted on the surface within each
access aisle in white letters a minimum of 12 inches in height and located to be visible from the adjacent vehicular
way. Access aisle markings may extend beyond the minimum required length.

Section B - Parking Lot

Citation:
2013 CBC 11B  Section:  11B-502.3.3

As Built:
Missing at the top

Budget Range:
$50.00 - $250.00
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Finding: 3
The running slope of the left accessible parking stall (long dimension) exceeds 2%.

The running slope in an accessible parking stall and the access aisle must not exceed 2%.

Section B - Parking Lot

Citation:
2010 ADAS  Section:  502.4
2013 CBC 11B  Section:  11B-502.4

As Built:
2.3% (aprox. 3'x3' area)

Budget Range:
$1500.00 - $4500.00
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Finding: 4
The running slope of the access aisle (long dimension) exceeds 2%.

The running slope in an accessible parking stall and the access aisle must not exceed 2%.

Section B - Parking Lot

Citation:
2010 ADAS  Section:  502.4
2013 CBC 11B  Section:  11B-502.4

As Built:
3.0%

Budget Range:
$1500.00 - $4500.00
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Finding: 5
The running slope of the right accessible parking stall (long dimension) exceeds 2%.

The running slope in an accessible parking stall and the access aisle must not exceed 2%.

Section B - Parking Lot

Citation:
2010 ADAS  Section:  502.4
2013 CBC 11B  Section:  11B-502.4

As Built:
2.3% - 2.7%

Budget Range:
$1500.00 - $4500.00
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Finding: 6
The tow-away sign has not had the blank spaces filled in with appropriate information as a permanent part of the
sign.

Section B - Parking Lot

Citation:
2013 CBC 11B  Section:  11B-502.8

As Built:
Blank

Budget Range:
$50.00 - $150.00
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Finding: 7
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.

Doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the door
or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90
degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door or gate shall
move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.

Section C - Front Entrance Door (East)

Citation:
2013 CBC 11B  Section:  11B-404.2.9

As Built:
10 Pounds/ 3 seconds

Budget Range:
$25.00 - $150.00
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Finding: 8
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.

Doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the door
or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90
degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door or gate shall
move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.

Section C - Front Entrance Door (South)

Citation:
2013 CBC 11B  Section:  11B-404.2.9

As Built:
8 Pounds/ 3 seconds

Budget Range:
$25.00 - $150.00
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Finding: 9
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.

Doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the door
or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90
degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door or gate shall
move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.

Section D - Restrooms (Men)

Citation:
2013 CBC 11B  Section:  11B-404.2.9

As Built:
11 Pounds/ 2 seconds

Budget Range:
$25.00 - $150.00
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Finding: 10
The clear floor space between the lavatory and the toilet is too narrow.

The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted to overlap the water closet, associated grab bars,
dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal units, coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances
required at other fixtures, and the turning space. No other fixtures or obstructions shall be located within the
required water closet clearance.

Where a floor mounted water closet is installed within an accessible water closet compartment, clear floor space
around the water closet shall be 60 inches minimum measured perpendicular from the side wall and 59 inches
minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall.

Section D - Restrooms (Women)

Citation:
2010 ADAS  Section:  604.3.2
2013 CBC 11B  Section:  11B-604.3.2

As Built:
58 1/2"

Budget Range:
$500.00 - $2500.00
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